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PerfectDry Lux 

• Design in 2012 

• First commercialization in January 2013 

• Description of the PerfectDry Lux:  

The device is a drying (by ventilation and heating) and cleaning (by UV-C 360°) device 
compatible with all hearing aid models. The PerfectDry Lux provides two drying cycles : 

- Short cycle of 30 minutes to ensure effective drying under normal / standard conditions.  
- Long cycle of 60 minutes, allowing an effective drying in unfavorable conditions (high 

perspiration, high ambient humidity, ...) 
 

 

• Dimensions: 

  

 

• Indications:  
PerfectDry Lux is indicated for:  

- Dehumidifying hearing aids, in standard or unfavorable conditions, in order to 
avoid malfunctions due to humidity. 
- The elimination of microorganisms on the surface of hearing aids in order to limit 
the pathologies of the auditory canal related to the wearing of hearing aids.  

 

• Documentations: 

 Datasheet: FIT000050 (FR) + FIT000095 (EN) 
 Instructions for use MG0 NOTLUX-FR + MG0 NOTLUX-UK
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PerfectDry Lux Optimized 

• Design in February – March 2015 

• First commercialization in December 2015 

• New features compared to the previous generation:  
The new features of the PerfectDry Lux Optimized are the simplified user interface, the 
proposal of a single cycle and the optimization of drying performance (effective drying in 30 
minutes under all conditions).   
 

• Description of the PerfectDry Lux:  
The device is a drying (by ventilation and heating) and cleaning (by UV-C 360°) device 
compatible with all hearing aid models. The PerfectDry Lux Optimized provides optimal drying 
of the hearing instruments in only 30 minutes, regardless of the initial conditions. 

 

• Dimensions: 

 
• Indications:  

The PerfectDry Lux is indicated for:  
- Dehumidifying hearing aids to prevent malfunctioning due to humidity. 
- The elimination of microorganisms on the surface of hearing aids in order to limit the 

pathologies of the auditory canal related to the wearing of hearing aids. 

 

• Documentations: 

 Datasheet: FIT000270 (FR) + FIT000229 (EN) 
 Instructions for use: BAT02215 (FR) + BAT02211 (EN) 
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PerfectDry Lux Optimisée 
 

• Conception en Février – Mars 2015 

• Première commercialisation en Décembre 2015 

• Nouveautés par rapport à la génération précédente :  

Les nouvelles caractéristiques de la PerfectDry Lux Optimisée résident dans la simplification 

de l’interface utilisateur, la proposition d’un cycle unique et l’optimisation des performances de 

séchage (séchage efficace en 30 minutes quelles que soit les conditions).   

• Description de la PerfectDry Lux :  

Le dispositif est un appareil de séchage (par ventilation et chauffage) et de nettoyage (par UV-

C 360°) compatible avec tous les modèles d’aides auditives. La PerfectDry Lux Optimisée offre 

un séchage optimal des aides auditives en seulement 30 minutes, quelles que soit les 

conditions initiales. 

 

 

• Dimensions : 

 
 

• Indications :  

La PerfectDry Lux est indiquée pour :  

- Déshumidifier les aides auditives afin d’éviter les dysfonctionnements dus à l’humidité  

- L’élimination des microorganismes à la surface des appareils auditifs afin de limiter les 

pathologies du canal auditif liées au port d’aides auditives 

• Documentations : 

 Fiche technique : FIT000270 (FR) + FIT000229 (EN) 

 Notice : BAT02215 (FR) + BAT02211 (EN) 
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Presentation
PerfectDry Lux® is designed for the maintenance 
and storage of all types of hearing aids.
Its modern and sleek design combined with the 
best technology makes it exceptionally convenient 
to use. Its efficiency in drying and disinfecting has 
been proved by many independent tests.

This document contains confidential information. It is strictly forbidden to copy or distribute all or part of this document without the written authorization of the author.
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TemperatureHumidityHumidity

Tests with an ambient temperature of 25°C / 77°F and a humidity of 60%

Auto-stop cycle system
•  Sensor detecting 

opening of the lid

One touch control
•  Touch button with curved 
sensor

•  Intuitive selection of operating 
cycles

Light indicator
• Blue LEDs indicating status

Microprocessor control
•  Optimum temperature control
•  Disinfection system steering
•  Safety management

UV-C

360°

UV-C

360°

45°C

45°C
30 min.

360° UV-C Lamp
•  Shortwaves disinfection (253.7nm)
•  Peripheral light 360° (2 Watts)
•   Eliminates over 99% of viruses and 

bacteria (proven certified laboratory)
•   Confirmation test on no damages 

on hearing aids surfaces (nano 
coating and varnishes)

Forced-air fan drying system
•  Temperature self-regulated at 113 °F +/-3 with a 
chip

•  Controlled ventilation
•  Optimized and homogeneous air flow
•  Extraction of moisture

Specifications

Datasheet

Test with water in 
a tube diameter 
2mm.

10 mm3 20 mm3

0,4 cm30,2 cm3

Test with water in 
a cup

30 min.      60 min.Evaporation

Directives 
PerfectDry Lux® meets the requirements of the electronical equipment: 

-  Directive 2014/35/EU - Harmonization of the laws of the Member States 
relating to the making available on the market of electrical equipment 
designed for use within certain voltage limits. 

-  Directive 2014/30/EU - Harmonization of the laws of the Member States 
relating to electromagnetic compatibility. 

-  Directive 2011/65/EU - Restriction of the use of certain hazardous 
substances in electrical and electronic equipment. 

-  Directive 2012/19/EU - Waste electrical and electronic equipment 
(WEEE).

 Standards
-  IEC 61010-1:2010 (June 2010) - Safety requirements for electrical 

equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory use. 
-  IEC 61326-1:2012 (July 2012) - Electrical equipment for measurement, 

control and laboratory use – EMC requirements. 
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PC

5V Adapter

USB

USB connectors or Sector

72 mm

47 mm

92 mm

• Input: 100-247 Vac - 50-60Hz 
• Output: 5Vdc / 1A

The adapter is UL certified and is in 
compliance with regulatory requirements 
for electrical safety and electromagnetic 
compatibility.

• Internal Dimensions (WxHxD): 70x21x51mm
• Weight: 160g.

Electrical specifications

Mecanical specifications

Datasheet

Low power connection
•  Power supply : 5Vdc
•  Max Power: 2.5W
•  Standby Power : < 0.02W



Properties
To perform maintenance with high efficiency, 
PerfectDry Lux® incorporates a microprocessor 
that controls optimally the different technologies 
involved :

•  The drying with hot air. Therefore, the power and 
the necessary drying times are reduced. Temperature 
maintenance chamber is controlled by the electronic 
system in order to obtain a constant temperature of 
45°C / 113 °F regardless of the ambient temperature so 
as not to damage the hearing aids.

•  The disinfection system Ultra Violet (UV-C) with 
short wavelengths with the annular arrangement at 
360° allows to reach all surfaces of the hearing aid. 
The exposure to UV-C light allows the elimination of 
more than 99% of viruses and bacteria and greatly 
reduces itching and infections of the ear canal. The 
lamp lights up during the first five minutes of the 
maintenance cycle and turns off automatically. The 
efficacy of the disinfection system (bactericidal and 
fungicidal) is certified by a laboratory ‘internationally 
recognized (Intertek). The tests are consistent with 
the requirements for disinfection of medical field. The 
same laboratory performed tests to ensure that the 
disinfection system does not damage hearing aids.

Indications
The PerfectDry Lux® is indicated to dry all types of 
hearing systems and earmolds to avoid failure due to 
moisture .
Regular use prevents skin irritations and eczema 
and increases the lifetime of the hearing system and 
preserve their effectiveness.

Usage Tips
Clean your hearing aids to remove excess dirt. If possible 
open the battery compartment of your hearing aid 
to enable full dehumidification then place in the 
PerfectDry Lux®.
Close the lid of the PerfectDry Lux®.
Then tap the operation button touch to select the 
desired quick (30min) or intensive (1h) cycle. The two 
blue lights indicate the current cycle.

The PerfectDry Lux® automatically stops at the end of 
the maintenance cycle (lights switch off ). It is possible 
to stop the maintenance cycle by opening the lid.

Precautions
Put PerfectDry Lux® on a dry, stable support.
To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
Clean with a soft cloth. Do not use abrasives to clean 
PerfectDry Lux®. Do not spray liquid into the unit. Keep 
PerfectDry Lux® closed when not in use to prevent dirt 
deposits.

PerfectDry Lux® should be used by a person in full 
possession of his intellectual capacities.
Keep out of reach of children.
Any intervention other than cleaning and normal 
maintenance by the customer, must be done by 
the aftermarket manufacturer or by an authorized 
professional service.
Do not put PerfectDry Lux®, the power cord or plug 
in water or any other liquid. If the power cord or plug 
are damaged, do not use the device and change 
immediately.
Replace your AC adapter with a genuine model. 
Never use detergents or corrosive to maintain your 
PerfectDry Lux®. 

Warranty
Built to last, each PerfectDry Lux® follows a multi-level 
test process to ensure the specified operation.
PerfectDry Lux is guaranteed for a period of 36 months 
from the date of purchase.

PerfectDry Lux®

Version of 02/02/2016

Datasheet



Technical data sheet / PerfectDry Lux® UV-C

  Description produit
The PerfectDry Lux® est un système électronique de séchage pour aides auditives et embouts.

La PerfectDry Lux® est un appareil électronique pour l’entretien et le rangement de tous les types d’aides auditives. 
L’entretien est obtenu par association d’une désinfection UV-C et d’un séchage à air chaud pulsé. 

La PerfectDry Lux® répond aux exigences de la directive européenne 2006/95/CE liée aux équipements 
électriques, la directive 2004/108/CE relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique, la directive 2011/65/UE 
relative à la limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques 
et électroniques, la directive 2002/96/CE relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques.

  Utilisation
Nettoyer les prothèses auditives avec une serviette de nettoyage. 
Ouvrir complètement les logements de pile, placer l’aide auditive dans la PerfectDry Lux ® puis refermer le capot.
Sélectionner un cycle de séchage: Cycle court 30 min. ou long cycle de 60 min. 
Passé ce délai, la PerfectDry Lux ® s’arrête automatiquement.

  Caractéristiques
- Dimensions extérieures : l x h x p (mm) : 92 x 48 x 75
- Dimensions internes : l x h x p (mm) : 70x21x51
- Alimentation électrique : 5Vdc / 0,5A
- Puissance max: 2.5W
-  Température de séchage : 45°C +/-3   
- Câble USB 1.5m

Adaptateur secteur
- Entrée : 100-247 Vac – 50-60Hz - 0,15 A
- Sortie : 5Vdc / 1A
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User Instructions | PerfectDry Lux®

1

2

3PCOR

Touch x1 = Fast cycle
30 min.

Touch x2 = Intensive cycle
1h

Plug the USB power supply on the back of 
the PerfectDry Lux®. Then plug the cable on 
the USB slot or on the electrical socket. The 
pilot lights blink, indicating that the device 
is on.

Before placing your hearing aids into the 
PerfectDry Lux®, clean and wipe them 
to remove earwax and impurities.  If it is 
possible, place your hearing aids with the 
battery housing open for an optimum 
dehumidification process. Close the lid of 
the PerfectDry Lux®.

Touch the start button to select your drying 
cycle:
  Touch once to start a fast drying cycle of 

30 minutes, the light on the left turns on.
  Touch twice to start a intensive drying 

cycle of 1h, both lights turn on.

After one minute, without any action, the 
PerfectDry Lux® will activate the stand-by 
mode and the lights will turn themselves off. 
Touch the start button once to reactivate the 
device, then select the drying cycle you need.

The PerfectDry Lux® will stop automatically at 
the end of the drying cycle and the pilot lights 
will turn themselves off. If you need to stop 
an ongoing drying cycle, you simply need 
to open the lid and it will stop automatically 
(security feature).
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Precaution of use
- Place the PerfectDry Lux® on a stable and dry base.
-  Do not stare directly at the UV-C lamp located inside 

the drying chamber.
-  To unplug the device from the socket, pull on the 

power plug directly but do not pull on the power cord.

Maintenance advice
Clean with a soft cloth. Do not use any powerful or 
abrasive cleaning products to clean the PerfectDry Lux®. 
Do not spray any liquid into the box. Keep the PerfectDry 
Lux® with the lid closed when you are not using it to avoid 
the deposit of impurities on the UV-C lamps.
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 PerfectDry Lux®

     MG Développement
ZA aéroport de Montpellier 
34470 Pérols - FRANCE

Designed and 
assembled in France



Security Instructions
Read the instructions very carefully before the first 
use and keep it for next uses.
Any use not in accordance with the instructions will 
free the manufacturer from any responsibility.
The PerfectDry Lux® must be used by a person with full 
intellectual capacities. No other restriction applies to 
the user. 
Keep out of reach of children.
Any intervention, other than usual cleaning and 
maintenance from the user, must be operated by the 
Aftersales Service or a professional.
Never put your PerfectDry Lux®, power supply or cable 
under water or any other liquid. If the power plug or the 
cable are damaged, do not use the device. Replace your 
power supply with an original one. Never use detergent 
or corrosive product to clean your PerfectDry Lux®.
Warning : Any use not in accordance with these 
instructions will cancel the warranty.

The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for 
damages caused by a misuse or bad manipulation of 
the product.

Description
The PerfectDry Lux® is an electronic device for the 
maintenance and the storage of all kind of hearing aids.

This maintenance is ensured by the combination of a 
forced-air fan drying system and UV-C rays disinfection.

Note: 
-  The UV-C lamp is a surface disinfectant and it has few 

or no penetrating qualities, which means it cannot 
damage the earmold or plastics of the hearing aids.

 

UV-C disinfection
The PerfectDry Lux® is equipped with a short emitting 
waves UV-C lamp, whose 360° circular disposition 
enables to reach all the surfaces of the hearing aids. 
The exposition of  surfaces to the UV-C light allows to 
destroy 99% of fungi and bacteria, and dramatically 
reduces itchiness and infections of the ear canal.
The lamp will turn itself on during the first five minutes 
of the drying cycle, then turn itself off automatically. 

Dehumidification - Drying
The PerfectDry Lux® is equipped with a forced-air fan 
drying system, which enables to reduce the power and 
time necessary for the drying cycle.
The temperature of the drying chamber is controlled 
by an electronic system in order to maintain a 
constant temperature of 45°C, whatever the ambient 
temperature surrounding the device, and to prevent 
the hearing aids from any damages.

Technical data

Features
- External dimensions l x h x p (mm): 92 x 48 x 75
- Internal dimensions l x h x p (mm): 70 x 21 x 51
- Weight (g): 160
- Power supply: 5Vdc / 0,5A
- Maximum power: 2.5W
- Stand by power: <0.02W
- UV-C wavelength: 253.7nm
- Acoustic Level <20 dBA
- Drying temperature: 45°C +/-3
- Operating temperatures: from 12° to 40°C
- Storage conditions: from -20° to 65°C
- Software Version 01.00

Power connector
- Input: 100-247Vac - 50-60Hz - 0.15A
- Output: 5Vdc / 1A

Identifying information
You will find the data sheet under your 
PerfectDry Lux®.

Abbreviation signification:
Volts (Power supply tension)

Ampère (Energy consumption)
 
USB power symbol

Inside use

This product is made of recycled ABS- code 7

This product complies with the applicable 
European directives.

ELIMINATION
Throw the old material out in an ecological way. 
The old devices are made with recycling material 
which must be recycled. Be careful to throw your old 
devices out in the right recycling system.

PerfectDry Lux® is guaranteed for 36 months, except for 
the power supply (24 months), from the date of purchase. 
For any failure or breakdown, contact your hearing aid 
specialist. A purchase proof will be asked from Aftersales 
Service during the guarantee period. This guarantee will 
not be valid for any use not in accordance with these 

instructions, for an accident, a liquid introduction, a 
negligence, a maintenance lack or any other circumstance 
caused by the user.  Furthermore the guarantee will not be 
valid for any problem caused by lightnings or a variation in 
the electrical voltage.  As a precaution we recommend to 
unplug the device in case of storms.

V
A

Guarantee

User Instructions

 PerfectDry Lux®

UV-C disinfection 
and quick dehumidification 

of hearing aids

This box set includes:

- 1 PerfectDry Lux®
- 1 USB cable
- 1 Power connector
- 1 User manual



Mode d’emploi | PerfectDry Lux®

1

2

3PCOU

Touchez x 1 = Cycle rapide
30 min.

Touchez x 2 = Cycle Intensif
1h

Branchez le câble d’alimentation USB sur la 
prise située à l’arrière de la PerfectDry Lux®. 
Raccordez ensuite le câble sur un port USB 
ou sur une prise de courant électrique par 
l’intermédiaire de l’adaptateur fourni. Les 
voyants lumineux clignotent pour indiquer 
que l’appareil est allumé (couvercle fermé). 
Si aucune action n’a lieu pendant une 
minute, la PerfectDry Lux® se met en veille 
et les voyants s’éteignent.

Nettoyez vos aides auditives pour enlever 
l’excès d’impuretés. Si cela est possible, 
ouvrez les compartiments de pile de 
vos aides auditives pour permettre une 
déshumidification totale puis placez les 
dans la PerfectDry Lux®. Fermez le couvercle 
de la PerfectDry Lux®.

Touchez le bouton de fonctionnement tactile 
pour sélectionner le cycle désiré : 
  Touchez une fois pour démarrer un 

cycle d’entretien rapide de 30 minutes, 
un voyant s’allume.

  Touchez deux fois pour démarrer un 
cycle d’entretien intensif de 1h, deux 
voyants s’allument.

La PerfectDry Lux® s’arrête automatiquement 
à la fin du cycle d’entretien (les voyants 
s’éteignent). Il est possible d’arrêter le cycle 
d’entretien en ouvrant le capot.
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Précautions d’emploi
- Poser la PerfectDry Lux® sur un support sec et stable.
-  Ne pas regarder directement la lampe UV-C située 

dans la chambre de séchage.
-  Pour débrancher, saisir la fiche et non le cordon.

Conseils d’entretien du produit
Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux. Ne pas utiliser des 
produits abrasifs pour nettoyer la PerfectDry Lux®.  Ne 
pas vaporiser de liquide dans l’appareil. Conservez la 
PerfectDry Lux® fermée lorsqu’elle ne sert pas afin d’éviter 
les  dépôts d’impuretés. 
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Consignes de sécurité 
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant la 
première utilisation de votre PerfectDry Lux® et 
conservez-le pour les futures utilisations: une 
utilisation non conforme dégagerait le fabricant de 
toute responsabilité.
La PerfectDry Lux® doit être utilisée par une personne 
en pleine possession de ses capacités intellectuelles. 
Aucune autre restriction concernant l’utilisateur n’est 
cependant applicable. 
Ne pas laisser à la portée des enfants.
Toute intervention, autre que le nettoyage et l’entretien 
usuel par le client, doit être effectuée par le service 
après-vente du fabricant ou par un professionnel agréé.
Ne pas mettre la PerfectDry Lux®, le câble d’alimentation 
ou la fiche dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide. Si le 
câble d’alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés, 
n’utilisez pas l’appareil et changez les immédiatement. 
Remplacez votre adaptateur secteur par un modèle 
d’origine. Ne jamais utiliser de produit détergent ou 
corrosif pour entretenir votre PerfectDry Lux®. 
Le non-respect de ces consignes annule la garantie.
Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable pour les 
dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme 
ou une mauvaise manipulation.

Description
La PerfectDry Lux® est un appareil électronique pour 
l’entretien et le rangement de tous les types d’aides 
auditives. L’entretien est obtenu par association d’une 
désinfection UV-C et d’un séchage à air chaud pulsé.

Remarque: 
-  La lampe UV-C est un désinfectant de surface et il a 

peu ou pas de pouvoir de pénétration. Cela signifie 
qu’il n’est pas dommageable pour les plastiques ou 
les embouts. 

Désinfection par UV-C
La PerfectDry Lux® dispose d’une lampe UV-C à 
longueur d’onde courte dont l’agencement annulaire 
de 360° permet d’atteindre l’ensemble des surfaces de 
l’aide auditive. L’exposition des surfaces à la lumière 
UV-C permet une élimination de plus de 99 % des 
champignons et bactéries et réduit considérablement 
les démangeaisons et les infections du conduit auditif.
La lampe s’allume pendant les cinq premières minutes 
du cycle d’entretien puis s’éteint automatiquement.

Déshumidification - Séchage
La PerfectDry Lux® dispose d’un système de séchage 
à air  chaud pulsé par un ventilateur. De ce fait, la 
puissance et le temps de séchage nécessaires sont 
réduits. La température de la chambre d’entretien est 
contrôlée par un système électronique de manière 
à obtenir une température constante de 45°C quel 
que soit la température ambiante afin de ne pas 
endommager les aides auditives à entretenir.

Données techniques

Caractéristiques
- Dimensions extérieures : l x h x p (mm) : 92 x 48 x 75
- Dimensions internes : l x h x p (mm) : 70x21x51
- Poids (g) : 160
- Alimentation électrique : 5Vdc / 0,5A
- Puissance max: 2.5W
- Puissance en standby : < 0.02W
- Longueur d’onde UV-C : 253.7nm
- Niveau acoustique <20 dBA
-  Température de séchage : 45°C +/-3   
-  Température de fonctionnement : 12°C à 40°C 
- Conditions de stockage -20°C à 65°C
- Version logicielle  01.00

Adaptateur secteur
- Entrée : 100-247 Vac – 50-60Hz - 0,15 A
- Sortie : 5Vdc / 1A

Informations signalétiques
Elles se trouvent sur la partie inférieure de votre 
PerfectDry Lux®.

Signification des abréviations :
Volts (Tension d’alimentation)

Ampère (Consommation de courant)
 
Symbole d’alimentation USB

Utilisation en intérieur

Le produit est réalisé en ABS avec 7 comme code 
de recyclage 

Ce produit est conforme à toutes les
directives européennes applicables.

ELIMINATION
Éliminez les anciens appareils de manière 
écologique.
Les anciens appareils contiennent des matériaux 
recyclables qui doivent être récupérés. Veuillez donc 
éliminer les anciens appareils en recourant aux 
systèmes de collecte appropriés.

La PerfectDry Lux® est garantie pour une période 
de 36 mois, hors transformateur (24 mois) à partir 
de sa date d’achat. En cas de panne, contactez votre 
audioprothésiste. Une preuve d’achat sera demandée 
pour toute intervention du service après-vente 
pendant la période de garantie. Cette garantie ne 
s’appliquera pas en cas de défaillance causée par un 
accident ou un incident ou dommage similaire, une 

introduction de liquide, une négligence, un usage 
inadapté, un démontage quelconque, un manque 
d’entretien ou toute autre circonstance de la part de 
l’utilisateur. En outre, cette garantie ne s’appliquera 
pas en cas de défaillance causée par la foudre ou toute 
autre variation de tension électrique. Par précaution, 
nous recommandons de débrancher la PerfectDry Lux® 
en cas d’orage.

V
A

Garantie

Mode d’emploi

 PerfectDry Lux®

Désinfection UV-C et 
déshumidification rapide 

des aides auditives

Ce coffret contient :

- 1 PerfectDry Lux®
- 1 Câble USB
- 1 Adaptateur secteur
- 1 Mode d’emploi
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Connect the PerfectDry Lux. The blue indicator lights 
to show that it is powered on.

If no actions occur for 30 seconds, the indicator turns off.

Clean your hearing aids using a specific cleansing 
wipe to eliminate excess impurities. Then open the 
battery compartments on your hearing aids (the 
batteries can be left inside the hearing aids during the 
cycle). Put your hearing aids then close the cover.

Press the touch button once to start the cycle.  
The blue indicator flashes slowly, indicating that the 
box is running. The cycle will only run if the cover is 
closed. The PerfectDry Lux stops automatically at the 
end of the maintenance cycle (30 minutes).  
The indicator turns off.

Make sure the cover is closed when you start the cycle.

Also make sure you do not open the box when it is 
running, if you do so the PerfectDry Lux will stop  
in order to maintain safety.

The PerfectDry Lux is 
suitable for all types 
of hearing aid.

30 
min.

Meaning of the light indicators

BLUE Flashing >  Running

BLUE On > In standby mode

Identification data
This information can be found on the lower part of your PerfectDry Lux.

Meaning of abbreviations: 
Volts (Power supply voltage)

Ampere (Power consumption)
 
USB power supply symbol

Indoor use

The product is made from ABS with a recycling code of 7 

This product is compliant with all European Directives applicable to Medical Devices

DISPOSAL
Dispose of previous appliances ecologically.

Old appliances contain recyclable materials that can be recovered. Therefore, please 
dispose of your old appliances using the appropriate waste disposal service.
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Safety instructions 
Keep out of the reach of children. Any work, other than cleaning and routine care 
by the client, must be carried out by the manufacturer’s customer service or by an 
approved professional. Do not place the PerfectDry Lux, the power supply cable or the 
plug in water or any other liquid. If the power supply cable or the plug are damaged, 
do not use the device and replace them immediately. Replace your mains adapter 
with an original model.
Place the PerfectDry Lux on a flat, dry and stable surface. Do not directly look at the 
UV-C lamp located in the dehumidification chamber. When disconnecting, pull the 
plug and not the cable.
Never use detergent or corrosive products to clean your PerfectDry Lux. Failure to 
follow these instructions will void the guarantee. The manufacturer cannot be held 
liable for damage caused by incorrect use or handling.

Product care advice 
Clean using a soft cloth. Do not spray liquids into the device. Keep the PerfectDry Lux 
closed when not in use to avoid impurities from being deposited.

Function details
360° UV-C
The PerfectDry Lux has a short-wave UV-C lamp of which the 360° circular layout 
makes it possible to reach all the hearing aid surfaces. 
Hearing aid care is obtained by a combination of fan-pulsed hot air dehumidification 
and 360° UV-C. 
The lamp lights up for the first five minutes of the maintenance cycle, then turns off 
automatically.

Dehumidifying
The PerfectDry Lux has a patented pulsed air dehumidification system. This means 
that the required power and drying time is reduced. The care chamber temperature 
is controlled by an electronic system in order to obtain a maximum temperature of 
37°C whatever the room temperature, thereby preventing damage to the hearing aids 
being cleaned.

In order to maintain optimum hearing aid quality, the daily use of the 
PerfectDry Lux is strongly recommended.

Medical Device Directive
This box meets the requirements of directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices.

User instructions

PerfectDry Lux

Fast dehumidification 
of hearing aids, 
with 360° UV-C

This pack contains:

- 1 PerfectDry Lux
- 1 USB cable
- 1 mains adapter
- 1 User manual

Functions
Internal (lxwxd): 70x21x51 mm
External (lxwxd) : 93x48x76 mm
Weight (g): 144g
UV lamp: 253.7nm
Max. power: 4W
Standby power: 0.04W
Software: ØØ PDL-LOG-02.00
Storage conditions from -20°C to +65°C
Number of cycles: 1

Drying temperature: 37° C
Cycle duration: 30 min.
Ambient operating temperature: 
From 12°C to 40°C

Power Supply:
Input: 100-240Vac 50-60Hz / Output: 5Vdc
Connectors: USB cable - micro USB

Technical data

Guarantee
36 months - (cable and transformer included). In the event of a malfunction, contact 
your hearing-aid specialist. Proof of purchase will be requested for all work by the 
customer service during the guarantee period. This guarantee does not apply to 
defects caused by an accident or incident or similar damage, by introducing a 
liquid, negligence, unsuitable use, dismantling of any kind, lack of care or any other 
circumstance caused by the user. Furthermore, this guarantee will not apply to 
damage caused by lightning or any other electric voltage variation. As a precaution, 
please disconnect the PerfectDry Lux in the event of a thunderstorm.I protect the environment, I disconnect my PerfectDry Lux once 

my hearing aids are clean!
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Branchez la PerfectDry Lux. Le voyant bleu s’allume 
pour indiquer qu’elle est sous tension.

Si aucune action n’a lieu pendant 30 secondes,  
la PerfectDry Lux passe automatiquement en mode 
veille et le voyant s’éteint.

Nettoyez vos appareils auditifs avec une lingette 
nettoyante prévue à cet effet afin d’éliminer l’excès 
d’impuretés. Ouvrez ensuite les compartiments de 
pile de vos appareils auditifs (les piles peuvent rester 
dans les appareils auditifs pendant le cycle). Fermez le 
couvercle.

Toucher le bouton tactile pour lancer le cycle.  
Le voyant bleu clignote lentement, il indique que 
le boîtier est en fonctionnement. Le cycle s’exécute 
seulement capot fermé. La PerfectDry Lux s’arrête 
automatiquement à la fin du cycle d’entretien  
(30 minutes). Le voyant s’éteint.

Veillez à lancer le cycle le capot fermé.

Veillez également à ne pas ouvrir le capot pendant 
le fonctionnement, le cas échéant, la PerfectDry Lux 
s’arrêtera.

La PerfectDry Lux 
convient à tous 
les types d’aides 
auditives.

30 
min.

Signification des signaux lumineux

BLEU Clignotement >  En marche

BLEU Fixe > En veille  

Informations signalétiques
Elles se trouvent sur la partie inférieure de votre 
PerfectDry Lux.

Signification des abréviations : 
Volts (Tension d’alimentation)

Ampère (Consommation de courant)
 
Symbole d’alimentation USB

Utilisation en intérieur

Le produit est réalisé en ABS avec 7 comme code de recyclage 

Ce produit est conforme à toutes les directives européennes applicables aux 
Dispositifs Médicaux

ELIMINATION
Éliminez les anciens appareils de manière écologique.
Les anciens appareils contiennent des matériaux recyclables qui doivent être 
récupérés. Veuillez donc éliminer les anciens appareils en recourant aux systèmes 
de collecte appropriés.

Pour en savoir plus : www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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Consignes de sécurité
Ne pas laisser à la portée des enfants. Toute intervention, autre que le nettoyage 
et l’entretien usuel par le client, doit être effectuée par le service après-vente du 
fabricant ou par un professionnel agréé. Ne pas mettre la PerfectDry Lux, le câble 
d’alimentation ou la fiche dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide. Si le câble d’alimentation 
ou la fiche sont endommagés, n’utilisez pas l’appareil et changez les immédiatement. 
Remplacez votre adaptateur secteur par un modèle d’origine.
Poser la PerfectDry Lux sur un support plat, sec et stable. Ne pas regarder directement 
la lampe UV-C située dans la chambre de déshumidification. Pour débrancher, saisir 
la fiche et non le cordon.
Ne jamais utiliser de produit détergent ou corrosif pour entretenir votre PerfectDry 
Lux. Le non-respect de ces consignes annule la garantie. Le fabricant ne peut être 
tenu responsable pour les dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme ou une 
mauvaise manipulation.

Conseils d’entretien
Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux. Ne pas vaporiser de liquide dans l’appareil. Conservez 
la PerfectDry Lux fermée lorsqu’elle ne sert pas afin d’éviter les dépôts d’impuretés.

Détails des fonctions
UV-C 360°
La PerfectDry Lux dispose d’une lampe UV-C à longueur d’onde courte dont 
l’agencement annulaire de 360° permet d’atteindre l’ensemble des surfaces de l’aide 
auditive.
L’entretien est obtenu par association d’une déshumidification à air chaud pulsé par 
ventilateur et d’un UV-C 360°.
La lampe s’allume pendant les cinq premières minutes du cycle d’entretien puis 
s’éteint automatiquement.

Déshumidification
La PerfectDry Lux dispose d’un système de déshumidification par air chaud pulsé 
breveté. De ce fait, la puissance et le temps de déshumidification nécessaires sont 
réduits. La température de la chambre d’entretien est contrôlée par un système 
électronique de manière à obtenir une température inférieure à 37°C quelle que soit 
la température ambiante afin de ne pas endommager les aides auditives à entretenir.

Afin de préserver une qualité optimale de vos aides auditives, une utilisation 
quotidienne de la PerfectDry Lux est fortement recommandée.

Directive applicable aux Dispositifs Médicaux
Ce boitier répond aux exigences de la directive 93/42/EEC relative aux dispositifs 
médicaux.

Mode d’emploi

PerfectDry Lux

Déshumidification rapide 
des aides auditives, 

avec UV-C 360°

Ce coffret contient :

- 1 PerfectDry Lux
- 1 Câble USB
- 1 Adaptateur secteur
- 1 Mode d’emploi

Fonctionalités
Internes (lxhxp) : 70x21x51 mm
Externes (lxhxp) : 93x48x76 mm
Poids (g) : 144g
Lampe UV : 253,7nm
Puissance max : 4W
Puissance en standby : 0,04W
Logiciel : ØØ PDL-LOG-02.00
Conditions de stockage de -20°C à +65°C
Nombre de cycle : 1

Température de séchage : 37°C
Durée du cycle : 30 min.
Température ambiante de fonctionnement : 
De 12°C à 40°C

Power Supply :
Entrée : 100-240Vac 50-60Hz / Sortie : 5Vdc
Connectique : Câble USB - micro USB

Données techniques

Garantie
36 mois - (câble et transformateur inclus). En cas de panne, contactez votre 
audioprothésiste. Une preuve d’achat sera demandée pour toute intervention du 
service après-vente pendant la période de garantie. Cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas 
en cas de défaillance causée par un accident ou un incident ou dommage similaire, 
une introduction de liquide, une négligence, un usage inadapté, un démontage 
quelconque, un manque d’entretien ou toute autre circonstance de la part de 
l’utilisateur. En outre, cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas en cas de défaillance causée 
par la foudre ou toute autre variation de tension électrique. Par précaution, nous 
recommandons de débrancher la PerfectDry Lux en cas d’orage.je préserve l’environnement, je débranche ma PerfectDry Lux 

lorsque mes aides auditives sont nettoyées !
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